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Benefit) Amendment Regulations (Northern
Ireland), 1936, amending the National Health
Insurance (Dental Benefit) Regulations
(Northern Ireland), 1933.

Copies of the Regulations may be pur-
chased from H.M. Stationery Office, 80 Chi-
chester Street, Belfast, or through any book-
seller.
Ministry of Labour for

Northern Ireland,
Stormont, Belfast.

13th February, 1936.

Treasury Chambers,
S.W.I.

The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's
Treasury hereby give notice that they have
made an Order under Sections 3 and 19 of
the Import Duties Act, 1932, viz. :—The Addi-
tional Import Duties (No. 2) Order, 1936,
relating to certain stuffing material.

The Order has been published as Statutory
Rules and Orders, 1936, No. 62, and copies
may be purchased (price Id. net) direct from
His Majesty's Stationery Office, at the fol-
lowing addresses :—80 Chichester Street, Bel-
fast; Adastral House, Kingsway, London,
W.C.2; 120 George Street, Edinburgh, 2;
York Street, Manchester, 1; 1 St. Andrew's
Crescent, Cardiff; or through any Bookseller.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE IN
NORTHERN IRELAND.

KING'S BENCH DIVISION—IN BANKRUPTCY
In the Matter of WILLIAM NICHOLSON, of Derry-

ogue, Kilkeel, in the County of Down, Lorry
Owner, Carrier, and Merchant, a Bankrupt.

NOTICE is hereby given, that a First Meeting
of the Creditors will be held in this Matter before
the Court, at the Law Courts, Belfast, on Friday,
the 28th day. of February, 1936, at the hour of
Eleven o'clock in the forenoon, for the Proof of
Debts, and for the purpose of considering the offer
of Composition which will then be made by the
Bankrupt or his friends, pursuant to the Statute.

At which Meeting, if three-fifths in number and
value of the Creditors then assembled, or repre-
sented by an Agent authorised in writing, computed
according to the Statute, shall agree to accept such
offer of Composition, or any Modification thereof.
The Court unless it shall be shown that the offer
of composition is not reasonable and proper to be
executed under the control of the Court, may there-
after annul the adjudication of Bankruptcy and
every Creditor of the said Bankrupt will be bound
by such composition.

Dated this llth day of February, 1936.
R. N. McNEILL, Registrar.

The offer of Composition to be made at the said
Meeting is a composition of twenty shillings in
the i on all his unsecured debts and engage-
ments and on so much of the partly secured
debts as may not be fully secured, payable in
cash within three months from the date of the
confirmation of the proposal by the Court, or
within such extended time as the Court may
allow.
J. FERGUS McCARTAN, Solicitor for the

said Bankrupt, 142 Royal Avenue, Belfast.

C.S.S. (Estabs.) No. 3.
. AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, and the Currency

and Bank Notes Act, 1928, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several
Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 1st day of February, 1936.

Name and Title
as set forth in

Licence

The Bank of Ireland...

The Provincial Bank
of Ireland, Limited...
The Belfast Banking
Company. Limited ...
The Northern Bank,
Limited
The Ulster Bank,
Limited
The National Rank,
Limited

Name of the Firm

The Governor and
Company of the Bank
of Ireland
The Provincial Bank
of Ireland, Limited...
The Belfast Banking
Company, Limited ...
The Northern Bank,
Limited
The Ulster Bank,
Limited
The National Bank,
Limited

Approved
Offices

f Belfast
I Londonderry
{ Belfast I
, Londonderry J
{ Belfast I
} Londonderry 1
| Belfast \
v Londonderry )
{ Belfast 1
1 Londonderry )
1 Belfast 1

Londonderry J

Circulation
Authorised

by the
Bankers
Northern
T 1 Ytf\

Act, 1928

£
f855,023

t346,366

350,000

244,000

290,000

tl82,349

Aveiage Circulation
during 4 Weeks
ended as above.

£5 and
upwards

£
379,952

241,891

760,857

896,524

884,635

205,160

Under
£5.

£
498,697

246,532

111,795

208,977

391,941

85,346

Total

£
878,649

488,423

872,652

l,10b,501

1,276,576

290,506

Average Amount of Bank of Eng-
land Notes and Coin held during

4 Weeks ended as above

TGoId and
-Bank of

England
Notes

£
31,011

151,701

568,464

842,158

1,025,067

107,432

Silver

£
37,611

34,847

44,459

126,338

97,636

2,684

Total

£
68,622

186,548

612,923

968,496

1,122,703

110,116

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an
amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an
amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Silver Coin not less than that which they are required
by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Dated llth day of February, 1936. W. A. McKEARS,
Registrar of Bank

fThese amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.
This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue

of Sec. 9 (1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by
the Bank


