Benefit) Amendment Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1936, amending the National Health Insurance (Dental Benefit) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1933.

Copies of the Regulations may be purchased from H.M. Stationery Office, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast, or through any bookseller.

Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland, Stormont, Belfast. 13th February, 1936.

Treasury Chambers, S.W.1.

The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that they have made an Order under Sections 3 and 19 of the Import Duties Act, 1932, viz.:—The Additional Import Duties (No. 2) Order, 1936, relating to certain stuffing material.

The Order has been published as Statutory Rules and Orders, 1936, No. 62, and copies may be purchased (price 1d. net) direct from His Majesty's Stationery Office, at the following addresses:—80 Chichester Street, Belfast; Adastral House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 120 George Street, Edinburgh, 2; York Street, Manchester, 1; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; or through any Bookseller.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE IN NORTHERN IRELAND.

KING'S BENCH DIVISION—IN BANKRUPTCY
In the Matter of WILLIAM NICHOLSON, of Derryogue, Kilkeel, in the County of Down, Lorry
Owner, Carrier, and Merchant, a Bankrupt.

NOTICE is hereby given, that a First Meeting of the Creditors will be held in this Matter before the Court, at the Law Courts, Belfast, on Friday, the 28th day of February, 1936, at the hour of Eleven o'clock in the forenoon, for the Proof of Debts, and for the purpose of considering the offer of Composition which will then be made by the Bankrupt or his friends, pursuant to the Statute.

Debts, and for the purpose of considering the offer of Composition which will then be made by the Bankrupt or his friends, pursuant to the Statute.

At which Meeting, if three-fifths in number and value of the Creditors then assembled, or represented by an Agent authorised in writing, computed according to the Statute, shall agree to accept such offer of Composition, or any Modification thereof. The Court unless it shall be shown that the offer of composition is not reasonable and proper to be executed under the control of the Court, may thereafter annul the adjudication of Bankruptcy and by such composition.

Dated this 11th day of February, 1936.

R. N. McNEILL, Registrar.

The offer of Composition to be made at the said Meeting is a composition of twenty shillings in the £ on all his unsecured debts and engagements and on so much of the partly secured debts as may not be fully secured, payable in cash within three months from the date of the confirmation of the proposal by the Court, or within such extended time as the Court may allow.

J. FERGUS McCARTAN, Solicitor for the said Bankrupt, 142 Royal Avenue, Belfast.

C.S.S. (Estabs.) No. 3.

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, and the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 1st day of February, 1936.

Name and Title as set forth in Licence	Name of the Firm	Approved Offices	Circulation Authorised by the Bankers Northern Ireland Act, 1928	Average Circulation during 4 Weeks ended as above.			Average Amount of Bank of Eng- land Notes and Coin held during 4 Weeks ended as above		
				£5 and upwards	Under £5.	Total	*Gold and Bank of England Notes	Silver	Total
The Bank of Ireland	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland	{ Belfast Londonderry	£ †855,023	£ 379,952	£ 498,697	£ 878,649	£ 31,011	£ 37,611	£ 68,622
The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	{ Belfast } Londonderry }	†346,366	241,891	246,532	488,423	151,701	34,847	186,548
The Belfast Banking Company. Limited	The Belfast Banking Company, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	350,000	760,857	111,795	872,652	568,464	44,459	612,923
The Northern Bank, Limited	The Northern Bank, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	244,000	896,524	208,977	1,105,501	842,158	126,338	968,496
The Ulster Bank, Limited	The Ulster Bank, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	290,000	884,635	391,941	1,276,576	1,025,067	97,636	1,122,703
The National Bank, Limited	The National Bank, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	†182,349	205,160	85,346	290,506	107,432	2,684	110,116

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Silver Coin not less than that which they are required by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Dated 11th day of February, 1936.

W. A. McKEARS, Registrar of Bank Returns.

[†]These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.

*This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Sec. 9 (1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.